SENATE BILL NO. 318
INTRODUCED BY WEEDING
BY REQUEST OF THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPOR~ATION
FEBRUARY 8, 1991
FEBRUARY 11, 1991
FEBRUARY 22, 1991
FEBRUARY 23, 1991

integral part
provisions of
Section 8. Codification instruction.
7] are intended to be codified as an
of Title 61, chapter 3, part 5, and the
Title 61, chapter 3, pa.rt 5, apply to
24 [sections 6 and 7].
25 NEW SECTION. Section 9. Saving clause. [This act] does
-5-
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
LC 1896/01
not affect rights and duties that matured, penalties that
were incurred, or proceedings that were begun before [the
effective date of this act].
NEW SECTION. Section 10. Applicability.
act J:
( 1) [This
(a) applies to a camper sold or transferred after
September 30, 1991: and
(b) does not apply to a camper manufactured more than
10 years before the date of the application for the decal
required in 61-3-524.
(2) A person who owns a camper on September 30, 1991,
is not required to obtain a certificate of ownership for the
camper until the camper is sold or transferred.
-End-
-6-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB0318, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act subjecting pickup campers to the same identification and title provisions as other recreational vehicles; increasing
the camper decal fee; allowing a purchaser of a camper a grace period for the payment of the tax or fee; and providing
applicability dates.
ASSUMPTIONS:
Department of Revenue
1. Under current law the camper decal fee is $1.00 and is deposited in the state general fund.
2. Under the proposal the camper decal fee is $3.50. Of this amount, $1.00 would be deposited in the general fund of the
county in which the owner of the camper is a resident; and $2.50 would be deposited in the state special revenue fund to
the credit of the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks.
3. Decals would be issued for 6,000 campers for each year of the biennium (Department of Justice}.
4. The new camper decal fee will go into effect October 1, 1991. Therefore, there will be 3 months of collections at $1.00
and 9 months of collections at $3.50 for FY92.
Department of Justice
5. There are 6,000 campers in the state and all will be titled in FY92 with 50% attaching liens. Thereafter, one-third of
tha total will require titling and lien activity.
6. The proposal will require 0.50 FTE, grade 7, to administer the program (FY92 only 9 months). Operating expenses will be
$5,000 in FY92 and $2,100 in FY93. Equipment required will be $4,500 in FY92 only.
FISCAL IMPACT:
see next page
;J, l e~~ 2--13-'tl
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE
fl., +4 (.Jg.~ ~ 4 ?/;~hi
CECIL F. WEEDING, PRIMARY SPONSOR ( 1».TE 1/ I/
Office of Budget and Program Planning
Fiscal Note for SB0318. as introduceo $8 111'
Fiscal Note Request, SB0318 as introduced
Form BD-15
Page 2
FISCAL IMPACT:
Department of Justice: Motor Vehicles:

county treasurer when the tax is paid and must be in
19 addition to the fees otherwise provided by law.
20 NEW SECTION. Section 8. Codification instruction.
21 [Sections 6 and 7) are intended to be codified as an
22 integral part of Title 61, chapter 3, part 5, and the
23 provisions of Title 61, chapter 3, part 5, apply to
24 (sections 6 and 7).
25 NEW SECTION. Section 9. Saving clause. [This act I does
-5- SB 318
1
2
3
4·
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
SB 0318/02
not affect rights and duties that matured, penalties that
were incurred, or proceedings that were begun before (the
effective date of this act).
NEW SECTION. Section 10. Applicability. -,. J
act):
(This
tatill applies to a camper sold or transferred after
September 30, 1991; and
tbtill does not apply to a camper manufactured more
than 10 years before the date of the application for the
decal required in 61-3-524.
tit--A-person-who-owns-a-eamper-on-September--387--¼99¼7
±s-not-reqa±red-to-obtsin-a-eerti£¼eate-e£-ewner9hip-£er-the
eamper-an~i¼-the-eamper-is-se½ft-er-tr8fts£erred.
-End-
-6- SB 318
HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT
March 21, 1991
Page 1 of 1
Mr. Speaker: We, the committee on Highways and Transportation
report that Senate Bill 318 (third reading copy -- blue) be
concurred in as amended .
Carried by:
And, that such amendments read:
1. Title, line 10.
Following: ''FEE;"
Insert: "PROVIDING THAT A PORTION OF THE FEE PROCEEDS BE
EARMARKED FOR STATE PARKS;"
2. Page 4, line 12.
Following: "parks."
Insert: "The funds may be used only for the operation,
development, and maintenance of the state park system."
3. Page 5, line 25.
Following: line 24
Insert: "NEW SECTION. Section 9. Coordination instruction. If
Senate Bill No. 415 is passed and approved and if it
includes a fee on campers, then [section 4 of this act),
amending 61-3-524, is amended as follows:
(1) the fee assessed in 61-3-524(2) is reduced from
$3.50 to $1; and
(2) 61-3-524(4) as it appears in [this act) is void
and 61-3-524(4) is amended to read:
"(4) The county treasurer shall deposit the fee
collected under subsection (2) in the county general fund.""
Renumber: subsequent sections
HOUSE
5/1 31?'
611142SC.HSF
HOUSE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE AMENDMENT
Senate Bill 318